As Adopted by the Senate

134th General Assembly **Regular Session** 2021-2022

S. R. No. 174

1

3

4

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2.4

25

Senator Hackett

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation on its Centennial.

of Ohio are pleased to commend the Ohio Bureau of Criminal 2 Investigation on its One Hundredth Anniversary; and WHEREAS, For a century, the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation has attained a remarkable record of service to Ohioans as the state's official crime laboratory. In serving the criminal justice community

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly

6 and protecting residents and families, Ohio BCI has steadfastly upheld 7 its mission to provide accurate criminal records, reliable services, 9 and comprehensive investigative assistance; and

WHEREAS, All those associated with the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation, both past and present, have utilized their knowledge and cutting-edge technology to bring criminals to justice, and their outstanding and generous efforts have earned them the gratitude and respect of many. Indeed, the various special agents, scientists, analysts, and forensic specialists affiliated with the organization throughout the state have selflessly dedicated their time and energy to demonstrating integrity and professionalism; and

WHEREAS, The Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation is truly praiseworthy for its role in providing necessary services to local, state, and federal law enforcement entities. We are certain that the agency will continue in the tradition of excellence that has become its hallmark over the past one hundred years; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation on its One Hundredth Anniversary and salute

S. R. No. 174 As Adopted by the Senate	age 2
the valued individuals who have contributed their expertise to its success; and be it further	26 27
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Ohio Bureau of Crimina. Investigation.	28 1 29 30